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ORDER AND OPINION 
  
 This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) as Petitions for 

Special Hearing and Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Chaka Zekarias.  

The Petitioner is requesting Special Hearing relief pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to determine whether or not the Administrative Law Judge 

should approve an undersized lot.  The Petitioner is also seeking variance relief from Section 

1B02.3.C.1, to permit a proposed dwelling to have a rear yard setback as close as 7 feet in lieu of 

the required 50.  The subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan 

that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1. 

  Appearing at the public hearing held for this case was Petitioner Chaka Zekarias.  The file 

reveals that the Petition was properly advertised and the site was properly posted as required by 

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.  There were no Protestants or other interested persons 

in attendance, and the file does not contain any letters of opposition or protest. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and made a part of the 

file.  A ZAC comment was received from the Department of Planning, dated April 26, 2012, 

indicating opposition.  That comment is as follows: 



 
“The Department of Planning has reviewed the petitioner’s request and accompanying 
site plan. The Department of Planning opposes the petitioner’s special hearing request 
for an undersized lot. The proposed lot is uncharacteristically small for the subject 
neighborhood and would have little to no front, side or rear yard. The lack of useable 
yard space is a direct conflict with the Comprehensive Manual of Development 
Policies and a dwelling on this property would overcrowd the subject lot. This 
condition is also not consistent with the pattern of development in this portion of East 
Towson. 

The driveway associated with the proposed dwelling is to be directly on the corner of 
Fairmount Avenue and Hillen Road. There are no stop signs or traffic signals at this 
intersection and a driveway at this location would create a safety concern for the 
residents of the proposed dwelling as well as those traveling on either aforementioned 
road. 

Any residential construction on East Towson is subject to review by the Baltimore 
County Design Review Panel (DRP). To date, architectural elevations have not been 
submitted to the Department of Planning for review or approval nor has an application 
been submitted to appear before the Design Review Panel. The following note should 
be added to any plans for development/improvement associated with this property: 

“The proposed development is within the East Towson Design Review Panel 
Area. Contact the Department of Planning (410) 887-3480 to discuss Design 
Review Panel scheduling, requirements, process and submissions. Proposed house 
plans, elevations and materials shall be reviewed and approved by the Design 
Review Panel prior to the issuance of any building permits.” 

Additionally, the Department of Planning opposes the petitioner’s variance request to 
permit a proposed dwelling to have a rear yard setback as close as 7 feet from the 
property line in lieu of the required 50 feet. The front and side yards are already 
significantly compromised by the proposed dwelling and driveway configuration. The 
proposed significant reduction of the rear yard would leave little to no useable rear 
yard on the subject lot and as stated before this condition is in direct conflict with the 
Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies and is undesirable.  

Note to Parties Involved: The decision and any comments from the DRP are binding 
on the Hearing Officer (ALJ) therefore, it is advised that the review by the DRP should 
be conducted prior to the issuance of any order made by the Administrative Law Judge 
(Hearing Officer)”. 

 
 Testimony and evidence revealed that the subject property is 2,635 square feet 

(unimproved) and zoned DR 10.5.  Petitioner acquired the property in 201 1, and would like to 

construct a dwelling on the lot.  The property lies within the East Towson Design Review Area, 

and any construction on the site must be approved by the Design Review Panel (DRP).  In terms 
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of procedure, it appears the Petitioner should have first had the plan reviewed by the DRP, and 

then the zoning hearing should have been held in the Office of Administrative Hearings.  Even so, 

and given the absence of community opposition (whether by letter or attendance at the hearing) 

the undersigned elected to hold the hearing to consider the zoning petitions.   

The Petition for Special Hearing seeks approval of a lot 2,635 square feet in size, in lieu of 

the 3,000 square feet required by B.C.Z.R. § 1B02.3.C.1.  Petitioner testified that Baltimore 

County, in or about 1985, instituted a condemnation proceeding whereby it took 709 square feet 

of the original lot for purposes of road widening (See Inquisition, Exhibit 3).  Petitioner argued 

that this taking rendered the lot undersized, and that the actions of Baltimore County should not 

prevent him from developing the lot.  Although the Department of Planning describes the lot as 

“uncharacteristically small” and fears a dwelling would “overcrowd the lot,” the DR 10.5 zoning 

requires only a 3,000 square foot lot size, which is just 365 square feet larger than what exists 

now.  Essentially, the Petitioner seeks a 10% reduction in lot size, which I do not believe is an 

unreasonable request, nor do I think the relief would negatively impact the surrounding 

community.  In fact, neighbors adjoining Petitioner’s lot indicated they believe a new single 

family dwelling would be an improvement over the vacant lot that now exists, which has become 

littered with debris and garbage.  Exhibit 2.  The Department of Planning also expressed concerns 

with the proposed driveway access to the lot, although the County’s Division of Traffic 

Engineering indicated the proposed driveway was “acceptable as shown.”  See Exhibit 4.    

Based on the evidence presented, I also find that the variance can be granted in such a 

manner as to meet the requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R., as established in Cromwell v. 

Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).  I find special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar 

to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance request.  Indeed, this lot was created 
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long before the adoption of the B.C.Z.R, and the lot is only 55 feet deep.  Exhibit 1.  Thus, it 

would essentially be impossible to construct any dwelling on the lot and comply with the 50 foot 

rear setback.  

In addition, Petitioner testified that the rear of his lot is wooded, and that the nearest 

dwelling is situated a good distance away and is separated from the subject property by a paved 

easement that had been used by the Maryland and Pennsylvania Railroad.  In these circumstances, 

I do not believe that the setback relief would result in an overcrowded lot, nor would the proposed 

house be immediately adjacent to any other dwelling in the rear.  Finally, former Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner Bostwick, in Case No. 2009-59-A (Exhibit 6), granted rear yard setback relief (19 

feet in lieu of the required 50 feet) to the neighboring owner at 333 Hillen Avenue.  I also find that 

strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship 

upon Petitioner, given that Petitioner would be unable to construct a dwelling on the lot.    

Finally, I find that the variance can be granted in harmony with the spirit and intent of the 

B.C.Z.R., and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety, and 

general welfare.  But at the same time, I agree with the Department of Planning that Petitioner’s 

request should have been reviewed by the DRP prior to the zoning hearing.  To ensure that the 

proposed development meets the applicable site design and architectural design requirements of 

the review area and the Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies (CMDP), I will impose 

as a condition subsequent to the relief granted herein the positive recommendation of the DRP.  In 

other words, if the Petitioner is unable to obtain a positive recommendation from the DRP, the 

zoning relief granted herein shall be deemed rescinded.     

 4



Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on these Petitions, 

and for the reasons set forth above, the special hearing and variance relief requested shall be 

granted.   

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this ___15___ day of May, 2012, by the Administrative 

Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking relief pursuant to 

Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an undersized lot 

(approximately 2,635 square feet in lieu of 3,000 square feet), be and is hereby GRANTED.  

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from B.C.Z.R. 

Section 1B02.3.C.1, to permit a proposed dwelling to have a rear yard setback as close as 7 feet in 

lieu of the required 50, be and is hereby GRANTED. 

 
 The relief granted herein shall be conditioned upon and subject to the Petitioner obtaining 

the positive recommendation of the Baltimore County Design Review Panel.   

 
Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

 
 
 
 

             
        _________Signed_________ 
        JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN   
        Administrative Law Judge for  
        Baltimore County 
 
JEB:pz 
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